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Information Rights & Compliance Team 
99 Waverley Road 

St Albans 
Hertfordshire 

AL3 5TL 
 

Tel:  01727 804227 
Email: Hpft.foi@nhs.net 

 
Our Ref: FOI/05565 

 
 
 
Thank you for your request concerning rostering & self- rostering. 
 
Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom 
of Information (FOI) Act 2000. 
 
I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act regarding Rostering 
and Self-Rostering. Please can you complete the below questions: 
  
1. Please provide the rostering solution used for the below staffing groups. Where more than one 
supplier is used for each staff group, please provide the name of each supplier. 
  
a.      Medical & Dental 

There is no rostering and self-rostering in place for medical staffs. 
 

b.       Nursing & Health Care Assistants 
Rostering solution - E-roster  
Rostering supplier-  Allocate Optima by RL DATIX 
 

c.      Scientific, Therapeutic & Technical Staff including of Allied Health Professionals 
 Rostering solution - E-roster  
Rostering supplier-  Allocate Optima by RL DATIX 
 

d,      Administration and Estates 
 Rostering solution – RL Datix 
Rostering supplier-  Allocate Optima by RL DATIX 
 

2. Please list below the staffing groups where e-rostering is currently live and being used? 
    Please see answer to Question 1 above 
 
3. Please tick the below Medical Specialities that are currently rostered on the system 
 a)    General Medicine     b) General Surgery    c)  Anaesthetics d) Obstetrics and Gynaecology 

 Please see answer to Question 1a above. 
 

4. What percentage of workforce are rostered on the system? Please list the percentages by the 
staffing groups listed below- 
  
·       Medical & Dental - 0 
  
·       Nursing & Health Care Assistants – 100% 
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·     Scientific, Therapeutic & Technical Staff including of Allied Health Professionals -100% 
  
·      Administration and Estates – 100% 
  
5. What is the contract start date for your rostering supplier/suppliers? Please list the name of 
the supplier and contract start date. 
 Please follow this link to FOI 5027 where the above question has been previously answered. 
 
6. What is the contract end date for your rostering supplier/suppliers? Please list the name of the 
supplier and contract end date. 
 Please follow this link to FOI 5027 where the above question has been previously answered. 
 
 
7. What was the annual cost of your rostering supplier/ suppliers for the financial year 22/23 (April 
2022 - March 2023)? 
 
 Please follow this link to FOI 5027 where the above question has been previously answered. 
 
8. Did the organisation use a framework to procure your rostering supplier/ suppliers? Please 
state the name of the supplier and framework it was procured from. 
  
9. From the table below please indicate which interfaces are being used and at what frequency? 
  

Interface 
  In/Out    Daily      Weekly    Monthly     Ad Hoc 
ESR Generic Attendance Inbound Interface          Out - Monthly 
ESR Generic Absence Inbound Interface              Out - Monthly 
ESR Generic Outbound Interface                           In - Daily 
 
E-Job Planning 
In/Out 
Junior Doctors 
In/Out 

 
Staffbank / Agency                                               In/Out 
Identity Provider Servers                                     In/Out 
 For E-Job planning and Staff Bank Agency interface , we do not hold the information for these1. 
 

10. Self-Rostering 
a. Does your organisation use self-rostering? (If yes, please complete the below questions. If no, 

please ignore) 
Yes 
 

b. Please list below the staffing groups where self- rostering is currently being used? 
Inpatient nursing areas. 
 

c. What percentage of your workforce is currently utilizing self-rostering? 
22% 
 

d. Are manual or technology based mechanisms used to facilitate self-rostering? 
 

1 Section 1 – Section 1(1) Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled 
(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the 
request, and 
(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to him.. 
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 Technology based 
 
 
Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust’s complaints 
procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Deborah Anthony 

Deborah Anthony 
Information Rights Officer 
 
Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet. 
 
If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please click here. 
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